

No. 23-138

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JACKIE WILLIAMS SIMPSON, *et al.*,
Appellants,
v.

JOHN THURSTON, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE
ARKANSAS SECRETARY OF STATE,
Appellee.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Arkansas**

MOTION TO AFFIRM

	TIM GRIFFIN Arkansas Attorney General
OFFICE OF THE ARKANSAS ATTORNEY GENERAL	NICHOLAS J. BRONNI Solicitor General
323 Center Street	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
Suite 200	DYLAN L. JACOBS Deputy Solicitor General
Little Rock, Arkansas 72201	ASHER L. STEINBERG Senior Assistant Solicitor General
(501) 682-6302	
nicholas.bronni@ arkansasag.gov	

Counsel for Appellee

November 1, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Arkansas 2020 Redistricting Process	3
B. Procedural History.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. This Court should summarily affirm because Plaintiffs failed to plausibly allege that race was the predominant motivation for the General Assembly’s modest revisions to Arkansas’s congressional districts.....	11
II. This Court should summarily affirm because Plaintiffs—by their own admission—cannot prevail unless this Court overrules <i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> and reinterprets Section 2 to require the preservation of districts that might, in the future, become a crossover district	22
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018).....	11, 19, 21
<i>Allen v. Milligan</i> , 559 U.S. 1 (2023).....	25, 26
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	13, 15, 20
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009).....	23-26
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	13
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021).....	19
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017).....	23
<i>Easley v. Cromartie</i> , 532 U.S. 234 (2001).....	12, 21
<i>Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer</i> , 573 U.S. 409 (2014).....	11
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993)	23
<i>Holder v. Hall</i> , 512 U.S. 874 (1994).....	25
<i>Johnson v. DeGrandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994).....	23
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	20, 21
<i>Merrill v. Milligan</i> , 142 S. Ct. 879 (2022).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	12, 21-22
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	13, 14, 16
<i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N. A.</i> , 534 U.S. 506 (2002).....	21
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	8, 23-26
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	12
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964).....	3

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend. XIV	2, 8, 12
U.S. Const. amend. XV.....	2, 8

STATUTES

Voting Rights Act:

52 U.S.C. 10301 (sec. 2)	2, 3, 8, 22-26
52 U.S.C. 10301 (sec. 2(a)).....	22
52 U.S.C. 10301(b) (sec. 2(b))	22, 25
2021 Ark. Act 1114 (H.B. 1982)	4
2021 Ark. Act 1116 (S.B. 743).....	4, 15
Ark. Code Ann. 7-2-101 <i>et seq.</i>	3
Ark. Code Ann. 7-2-105(a)(2)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

RULES	Page(s)
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. Census Bureau, Quick Facts https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/fact/table/prairiecountyarkansas,woodruffcountyarkansas,jacksoncountyarkansas,independencountyarkansas,stonecountyarkansas,searcycountyarkansas/PST045222	16
